

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 1078 OF 2022**

Francis Daniel Gaikwad And Ors.

... Applicants

V/s.

State Of Maharashtra And Anr.

... Respondents

Mr. Prachi Tatake for Applicants.

Mr. S. S. Hulke, APP for Respondent No.1-State.

**CORAM : A.S. GADKARI AND
SHIVKUMAR DIGE, JJ.****DATE : 15th JUNE, 2023.****PC. :**

1. Record indicates that, Respondent No.2 has been duly served with the notice of present Application. Despite service, none appears for Respondent No.2

In order to grant an opportunity to Respondent No.2, stand over to 20th July, 2023.

2. Till next date, though the investigation of present crime i.e. C.R. No. 203 of 2022 may continue, the Investigating Officer is directed not to file charge-sheet against the Petitioner, without leave of this Court.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)**(A.S. GADKARI, J.)**