

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 1078 OF 2022**

Francis Daniel Gaikwad &amp; Ors.

... Applicants

**V/s.**

The State of Maharashtra &amp; Anr.

... Respondents

Mr. Sachin B. Chandan for Applicants.

Smt. Madhavi H. Mhatre, A.P.P. for Respondent No.1-State.

Ms. Sakshee P. Chavan, appointed Advocate for Respondent No.2. .

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
DR. NEELA GOKHALE, JJ.****DATE : 12<sup>th</sup> July 2024.****P.C. :**

- 1) In pursuance of Order dated 2<sup>nd</sup> November 2023, learned Mediator has conducted mediation. By his Report dated 10<sup>th</sup> July 2024, learned Mediator has informed that, the mediation could not be successful. The said Report is taken on record.
- 2) Heard learned Advocate for the Applicants, learned Advocate appointed by legal aid for Respondent No.2. Perused record.
- 3) Admit.
- 4) Ad-interim relief granted by Order dated 2<sup>nd</sup> November 2023, is confirmed as interim relief.

**( DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J. )****( A.S. GADKARI, J. )**